
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: The Salisbury Room - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Monday 9 July 2018 

Time: 10.15 am 

Matter:         Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence - The Toast Office,  
                     116 Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham 
 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Cllr Ian Thorn  

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Jim Lynch  
 

 
 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 

 

3   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider and determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence 
in respect of The Toast Office, 116 Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham made by 
Toast Office Whitley Limited.  The report of the Public Protection Officer 
(Licensing) is attached. 

 

 6a   Appendix 1 - Application with updated plan (Pages 17 - 34) 

 

 6b   Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence with current plan (Pages 
35 - 42) 

 

 6c   Appendix 3 - Location Plan of the Premises (Pages 43 - 44) 

 

 6d   Appendix 4 - Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 
2014 explanatory notes (Pages 45 - 48) 

 



Page 4 

 

 6e   Appendix 5 - Relevant Representation (Pages 49 - 52) 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing
[...]
sues raised by the Members. 

 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be  
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing. 

 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves. 

 

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest. 

 

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report. 
 

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application. 

 
7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee. 
 

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson. 

 

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations. 

 

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee. 

 

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson. 

 

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order. 

 

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant. 
 

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision. 

 

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee. 

 

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days). 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
9 July 2018 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; The Toast Office, 116 Top 
Lane, Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QU 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 

The Toast Office, 116 Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 8QU 
made by Toast Office Whitley Limited. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of The Toast 

Office has been made by Toast Office Whitley Limited for which one relevant 
representation has been received.  

 
2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 

 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy. 

 
2.3 The licensing objectives are: 

 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To grant the licence as applied for. 
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence.  
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
2.5 On 17 May 2018, an application for a variation to the premises licence was 

received and accepted as a valid application. 
 

2.6 The details of the variation applied for, are summarised below: 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 Add live music (indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday from 09:00 – 24:00; 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve until 02:00 
 

 Add late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday from 
23:00 – 24:00; Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve until 02:00 

 

 Add ON sales for the sale of alcohol and amend the current hours to Monday 
– Sunday from 06:00 – 24:00; Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve until 02:00 

 

 Amend opening hours to Monday – Sunday from 06:00 to 24:00; Christmas 
Eve and New Year’s Eve until 02:30 

 

 To update plan attached to premises licence.  
 

 
2.7  A copy of the application form including the updated plan is attached as           

Appendix 1. 
 

2.8 Since 8 July 2017 the premises has benefited from a premises licence issued        
under the Licensing Act 2003. The current licence authorises the following: 

   

Licensing Activities  Hours  

Supply of Alcohol (OFF 
Sales)  

Monday – Sunday  
06:00 – 23:00 

Hours open to the public Monday – Sunday 
06:00 – 23:00 

 
2.9 The current premises licence including the plan is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
2.10 Attached as Appendix 3 is a location plan of the premises.  
 
2.11 Details of other licenced premises in the vicinity of the area are as follows:  
 

Premises  Licensable Activity  Hours  

Pear Tree Inn 
Top Lane, Whitley, 
Melksham, Wiltshire, 
SN12 8QX  

Alcohol Sales (ON and 
OFF sales) 

 Monday – Sunday 
10:00 – 24:00 

 New Year’s Eve 
from the end of 
permitted hours 
until the start of 
permitted hours the 
following day 

 Christmas Day an 
additional
[...]
 
4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented. 

 
4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 

have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.  

Page 15



 
5. Officer Recommendations 
 
5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
6. Right of Appeal 
 
6.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those persons who have made 

representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 

Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether a Review Hearing 
takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by 
an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 months 
except for the most compelling circumstances. 

 
 

 
 
Report Author: Emma Batchelor 
     Public Protection Officer – Licensing 
     01249 706414 
 
Date of report: 21 June 2018 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 

1. Application with updated plan 
2. Current Premises Licence with current plan  
3. Location plan of t
[...]
e  
2) 
      

 
If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 
number expected to attend: 

      
 

 

x

Amendment of Plan

To Include on-sale of alcohol

To include live music

Extending hours open to the public

x

To include late night refreshments

Page 18



Part 4 Operating Schedule   
 
Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful. 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) Please tick all that apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) 
anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  
(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 

 

 

   

   

   

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)   

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 
 

x

X

X

Page 19



A 
 

Plays  
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the performance of a play take place indoors 
or outdoors or both – please tick (please read 
guidance note 4)   
 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 
      

            

Tue             

            

Wed             State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read 
guidance note 6) 
                  

Thur             

            

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for the 
performance of plays at different times to those listed
[...]
 details here (please read guidance note 5) 
      

            

Wed             

            

Thur             State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)  (please read 
guidance note 6) 
      

            

Fri             

            

Sat 
            

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 
the entertainment of a similar description to that falling within 
(e), (f) or (g) at different times to those listed in the column on the 
left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 
      

            

Sun 
            

            

 

Page 27



 I 
 

Late night refreshment 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the provision of late night refreshment 
take place indoors or outdoors or both – 
please tick (please read guidance note 4)   
 

Indoors  

Outdoors  

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5) 
      

            

Tue             

            

Wed             State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 
refreshment (please read guidance note 6) 
                  

Thur             

            

Fri             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 
the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to those 
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 
note 7) 
      

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 

X

23:00 12:00

23:00 12:00

23:00 12:00

23:00 12:00

23:00 12:00

23:00 12:00

23:00 12:00

To provide hot drinks such as coffee to those not consuming alcohol after 
23:00.

Christmas and New Years Eve 23:00 - 02:00.
Christmas Eve and New Years Eve 23:00 - 02:00

Christmas Eve and New Years Eve 23:00 - 02:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

24:00

Page 28



J 
 

Supply of alcohol 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption 
– please tick  (please read guidance note 9)   
 

On the 
premises 

 

Off the 
premises 

 

Day Start Finish Both  

Mon             State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read 
guidance note 6) 
                  

Tue             

            

Wed             

            

Thur             Non-standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises for 
the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 
      

            

Fri             

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 
 
K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 10). 
      

 
 
  

X

Christmas Eve and New Years Eve - extended hours to 2am

06:00 24:00

06:00 24:00

06:00 24:00

06:00 24:00

06:00 24:00

06:00 24:00

06:00 24:00

Christmas Eve and New Years Eve - extended to 2am

Page 29



 
 
L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 8) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6) 
      

Day Start Finish 

Mon             

            

Tue             

            

Wed             

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open 
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on 
the left, please list (please read guidance note 7) 
      

Thur             

            

Fri             

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be 
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking. 
      

 
 

24:0006:00

06:00 24:00

06:00 24:00

06:
[...]
(indoors and outdoors) Daily 09:00- 24:00
Late Night Refreshments (indoors and outdoors) Daily 23:00- 24:00
Sale of Alcohol (ON sales) Daily 06:00- 24:00
Extension to opening hours daily 06:00- 24:00

 
There was a detailed discussion about the proposed live music at night, car parking
issues and the affect this would have on residents in the area.  Cllr. Pile reported that
she had spoken to a few residents who were concerned about the live music until 24:00
and that the noise that residents would be hearing would go on beyond midnight whilst
customers left the building and noted that noise travels at night. The WHO (World
Health Organisation) defined night time noise as between 11pm and 7am and that it
should be no lounder than conversation.
 
There was also concerns that it would bring more cars into the area because people will
be traveling from longer distances and would be parking on the road.  Members agreed
that there was already a problem with parking on Top Lane, Whitley and that outdoor
live music in a residential area was unacceptable to have until 24:00 and a gross
interruption of the daily lives of the residents nearby. Members acknowledged that they
wanted to see this business thrive but did not want to see residents disturbed. 
Recommended: The Parish Council make written representation against the licencing
application that they feel that live music indoors and outdoors should finish at 11pm and
that the outdoor music is acceptable as long as it is not amplified. Late night
refreshments outside should only be served until 11pm. The sale of alcohol should only
be served from 9am until 11pm. The opening hours outdoors should be from 6am-12pm
with the last hour to be spent indoors only.  These suggestions are related to the
prevention of public nuisance as the proposals will exacerbate parking issues already
experienced at this narrow section of Top Lane (now with the new D3 bus service there
are 50 bus journeys each way per day) and the council feel it is inappropriate to have
live music and entertainment until midnight in a residential area.
 
 
Regards,
Teresa
 
Teresa Strange
Clerk
Melksham Without Parish Council
First Floor
Crown Chambers
7 Market Place
Melksham
Wiltshire SN12 6ES
01225 705700
clerk@melkshamwithout.co.uk
www.melkshamwithout.co.uk
 

Page 50

mailto:clerk@melkshamwithout.co.uk
http://www.melkshamwithout.co.uk/


Want to keep in touch? 
Follow us on facebook Melksham Without Parish Council or Teresa Strange (Clerk) for additional community
news or on twitter @melkshamwithout or visit our website for regular updates.
 
 
 
 
 

From: Batchelor, Emma A <EmmaA.Batchelor@wiltshire.gov.uk> 
Sent: 17 May 2018 15:00
To: Teresa Strange <clerk@melkshamwithout.co.uk>
Subject: Premises Licence variation - The Toast Office, 116 Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, SN12
8QU
 
Good Afternoon,
 
The licensing authority have received an application from The Toast Office Ltd to vary the
premises licence at The Toast Office, 116 Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham, SN12 8QU.
                                                 
The application has been made to include the following:
Live Music (indoors and outdoors)
Daily  09.00 – 24.00
 
Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors)
Daily 23.00 – 24.00
 
Sale of Alcohol (ON sales)
Daily 06.00 – 24.00
 
Extension to Opening Hours
Daily 06.00 – 24.00
 
Any representation for or against the application must be submitted in writing to the licensing

authority by 14th June 2018
Full applications can be viewed Monday-Thursday 9am to 5pm and Friday 9am to 4pm by
appointment only. Please ring 01249 706414
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in connection with an
application and the maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary conviction for the
offence is up to £5000
 
Should you have any queries with regards to this, please do not hesitate to contact me on the
number below.
 
Kind regards
Emma Batchelor
Public Protection Officer – Licensing
 
County

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2018 AT THE SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE - THE TOAST OFFICE, 116 TOP LANE, WHITLEY, 
MELKSHAM 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Ian Thorn 
 
Also Present: 
 
Emma Batchelor (Public Protection Officer – Licensing), Lisa Grant (Public Protection 
Officer – Licensing), Cllr Jim Lynch, Sarah Marshall (Senior Solicitor), and Lisa Pullin 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Allison Bucknell as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions.  
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 12 of the Agenda 
refers). 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by The Toast Office Limited, for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at The Toast Office, 116 Top Lane, Whitley, Melksham 
 
Emma Batchelor (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) introduced the purpose 
and scope of the application, the premises to which it related and the key issues 
for consideration.  Emma highlighted the following: 
 

 This was an application for a variation to the Premises Licence which was 
granted on 8 July 2017 in respect of The Toast Office, 116 Top Lane, 
Whitley, Melksham; 

 

 The application sought to: 
 

i) Add live music (indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 
24:00 (Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve until 02:00),  

ii) Add late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) Monday to Sunday 
from 23:00 to 24:00 (Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve until 02:00),  

iii) Add ON sales for the sale of alcohol and amend the current hours to 
Monday to Sunday – 06:00 – 24:00 (Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 
until 02:00) 

iv) Amend opening hours to Monday to Sunday (Christmas Eve and New 
Year’s Eve until 02:30 

v) Update the plan attached to the premises licence; 
 

 One relevant representation was received from Melksham Without Parish 
Council in objection to the application.  Their representations were made 
over concerns about public nuisance. 
 

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant was 
given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee.  (No representatives from 
Melksham Without Parish Council attended in order to speak at the meeting). 
 
Key points raised by Mr Luke Johnson, Director of The Toast Office Whitley 
Limited (Applicant) were: 
 

 The premises were re-opened in July 2017 following a complete 
refurbishment as a shop, tea rooms and Post Office.  The aim was to 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

provide a community hub for Whitley and the business has been 
continuing to grow over the last year; 
 

 Following market research and feedback from customers, the variation 
application was made for on sales of alcohol, so that customers could 
enjoy a drink with their meals.  A couple of successful events had been 
held under a Temporary Events Notice and it was hoped that if the licence 
were to be granted this would give the flexibility to hold further events to 
include music, etc for the patrons to enjoy; 

 

 The Applicant stated he understood the concerns raised by the Parish 
Council and he wants what is best for the village and does not want to 
disrupt the locals or give them anything to be concerned about.  There was 
another person who initially made a representation, but after contacting 
her to discuss this and explaining the plans, this representation was 
withdrawn.  The Applicant was disheartened that he was not able to 
discuss this with the Parish Council to attempt to address their concerns; 

 

 The Applicant agreed with the suggestion that there should be no music 
outdoors after 23:00 and was happy to accept this amendment to the 
application.  He would like the flexibility to remain open later if needed for 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve; 

 

 The Applicant stated that if a live music event took place which went on 
past 23:00 indoors that there should be limited sound travel as 
windows/doors would be shut because of the air conditioning system.  The 
Applicant confirmed the premises also has double glazing and he would 
also carry out appropriate sound monitoring and because there are no 
neighbours opposite there would be limited impact. 
 

 The Applicant would like to be able to provide hot drinks after 23:00 to 
support designated drivers especially at events; 

 

 The Applicant is aware of his responsibilities to ensure safe consumption 
of alcohol and would ensure that it was served appropriately to customers; 
and 

 

 The Applicant is aware of concerns over traffic and parking, and although 
he cannot not control this, he actively encourages customers to consider 
those vehicles that need to pass along the road and park appropriately. 

 
The Sub Committee Members then asked the following questions of the 
Applicant: 
 
Q (Sub Committee) You say that you will monitor sound levels – how do you 

intend to do this? 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A (Applicant) When we are having a music event both myself and staff will 
monitor noise levels from our neighbours properties.  We are not 
intending to have music which has a lot of bass so this should limit 
sound travel.  Adjustments would be made to sound levels if 
required.  We would be sensible as we don’t want to cause 
disturbance to our neighbours.  

 
Q Have you managed premises before? 
 
A No.  I bought and refurbished a flooded bungalow in the village and saw 

the derelict shop and decided to take on and turn around the premises and 
re-open it as a shop for the village. 

 
Q You are intending to go from off sales of alcohol to on sales – have you 

done any licensing training? 
 
A Yes, I paid to obtain my own Personal Licence and I have used the 

training pack from Licensing Solutions (company) for training my staff.  We 
have already set up a refusals register but have not had to use it as yet. 

 
Q You have brought the Post Office back to the village? 
 
A Yes there was one previously, but I had to go through a rigorous process 

to get it back (as if was never there in the first place).  It was a huge 
application process and a 3 ½ hour interview. 

 
Q You are bringing a service to your community – do your customers walk to 

the shop? 
 
A I encourage walkers to use the facilities and attend my events, but accept 

that there will be those who drive to the premises.  I have looked into there 
being a dropped kerb outside and I give my customers guidance/advice on 
where/how to park.  I find that communicating with my customers works 
well. 

 
Q You have asked to be open to 00:00 on a Sunday – generally events 

wouldn’t need to go on that late on a Sunday would they? 
 
A I would only anticipate staying open later on a Sunday when it was a bank 

holiday weekend, so I would like to have this flexibility to be able to do this 
on bank holiday weekends.  I listen to my customer’s requests and would 
like to put these in place.  I would also like to have the same opportunities 
as the Pear Tree. 

 
Melksham Without Parish Council had made a relevant representation but were 
not present to speak at the meeting. 
 
Luke Johnson (Applicant) did not have any further points to make in summation. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 10:50 and retired with the Solicitor and 
the Democratic Services Officer to make a decision on the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11:10. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, it was  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the 
application for a Variation of a Premises Licence to further include the 
activities and timings detailed below: 
 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment 

 

Add - Live music (indoors) 

         Live music (outdoors) 

 

 

 

 

 

09:00 – 00:00 

09:00 – 23:00 

 

09:00 – 02:00 

 

 

 

 

 

Mon – Sun 

Mon – Sun  

 

Christmas Eve 

& New Year’s 

Eve 

 

 

Add - Provision of late night 

refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 

 

 

23.00 – 00.00 

 

23:00 – 02:00 

 

Mon - Sun 

 

Christmas Eve 

& New Year’s 

Eve 

 

 

Add - Sale by retail of alcohol to include 

on sales as well as off sales and amend 

hours to be 

 

06.00 – 00.00 

 

06:00 – 02:00 

 

Mon – Sun 

 

Christmas Eve 

& New Year’s 

Eve 

 

 

Amend – Opening hours  

 

06:00 00:00 

 

06:00 – 02:30 

 

Mon – Sun 

 

Christmas Eve 

& New Year’s 

Eve 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reasons 
 
After taking into account the written representations from all parties and the oral 
submissions received from the Applicant at the hearing, the Sub Committee 
considered the concerns raised in writing by Melksham Without Parish Council 
regarding the application and the merits of the application.  Those concerns 
related to the perceived public nuisance arising from noise from late night music 
on the premises after 23:00 if the hours were extended to midnight. Concerns 
were also raised about the potential noise arising from the provision of on sale 
alcohol to 00:00.   The issues raised by the Parish Council concerning parking 
and traffic do not address the Licensing Objectives.   
 
The Sub Committee noted that the Applicant wished to have flexibility while he 
built up the business.  The Applicant had completed his personal licence holder 
training and had carried out further training with a licensing training company.  
The Sub Committee further noted that the Applicant would undertake noise 
monitoring during live events.   
 
The Sub Committee considered it was appropriate to restrict the live music 
outdoors until 2300 Monday to Sundays and as offered by the Applicant.  
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of the written decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.15 - 11.15 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015 , e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk

